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cancer chemo prevention, diagnosis and therapeutics, February 17-18, 2020. 

5. Hussain A, Baishya P, Das M K, Kumar R and Ramteke A (2015) Chemoprevention 

of Cancer: Role of Phytochemicals, National seminar on "Molecular Biology and 

Biotechnology Research in NE India (MBBRNEI)", held at Pub Kamrup College, 

Baihata Chariali, Guwahati, Assam (India) on 19-21st August, 2015. 

6. Hussain A, Das M K, Baishya P and Ramteke A (2015) Leaf extract of Tita bahok 

exhibits significant antioxidant and promotes protective function against H2O2 

induced oxidative stress, International Symposium on "Current Advances in 

Radiobiology, Stem cells and Cancer Research, held at Jawaharlal Nehru University, 

New Delhi, (India) on 19-21st February, 2015. 

7. Das M K, Choudhury J, Baishya P and Ramteke A (2015) Investigation of the Anti-

oxidative and Anticancer properties of ‘Gohona bon’ International Symposium on 

"Current Advances in Radiobiology, Stem cells and Cancer Research, held at 

Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi, (India) on 19-21st February, 2015. 

8. Das M K, Dutta A, Baishya P, Chongtham J and Ramteke A (2015) Investigation of 

Anti-proliferative and Antioxidant efficacy of kumari-lota against breast cancer. 

International Symposium on "Current Advances in Radiobiology, Stem cells and 

Cancer Research, held at Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi, (India) on 19-21st 

February, 2015. 

9. Das M K, Dutta A, Chongtham J, Baishya P and Ramteke A (2015) Antioxidant, 

Cytotoxic and Apoptotic potential of ‘karphool’ against Breast cancer, International 

Symposium on "Current Advances in Radiobiology, Stem cells and Cancer Research, 

held at Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi, (India) on 19-21st February, 2015. 

10. Das M K, Chongtham J, Dutta A, Baishya P, and Ramteke A (2015) Assessment of 

Therapeutic potential of ‘bok phool’ International Symposium on "Current Advances 

in Radiobiology, Stem cells and Cancer Research, held at Jawaharlal Nehru 

University, New Delhi, (India) on 19-21st February, 2015. 



11. Das M K, Dutta A, Chongtham J, Baishya P and Ramteke A (2015) Antioxidants, cell 

viability and Apoptosis are the targeting node for screening of anticancer efficacy of 

‘karphool’ against Breast cancer, “Carcinogenesis 2015” An International Conference 

on Molecular pathways to Therapeutics: Paradigms and Challenges in Oncology 

organized by carcinogenesis Foundation, USA and ACTREC held at ACTREC, Navi 

Mumbai India on 11-13th February, 2015. 

12. Das M K, Dutta A, Baishya P, Chongtham J and Ramteke A (2015) Evaluation of 

anticancer and antioxidant properties of ‘kumari-lota’ against breast cancer cell lines, 

“Carcinogenesis 2015” An International Conference on Molecular pathways to 

Therapeutics: Paradigms and Challenges in Oncology organized by carcinogenesis 

Foundation, USA and ACTREC held at ACTREC, Navi Mumbai India on 11-13th 

February, 2015. 

13. Das M K, Chongtham J, Baishya P, Dutta A and Ramteke A (2015) Correlation of 

antioxidant, Xenobiotic metabolism and anti-proliferation efficacy of ‘bok phool’ 

against Breast Cancer, “Carcinogenesis 2015” An International Conference on 

Molecular pathways to Therapeutics: Paradigms and Challenges in Oncology 

organized by carcinogenesis Foundation, USA and ACTREC held at ACTREC, Navi 

Mumbai India on 11-13th February, 2015. 

14. Das M K, Choudhury J, Baishya P and Ramteke A (2015) Xenobiotic Drug 

Metabolizing Enzymes, Antioxidant and Cytotoxic potential of ‘Gohona bon’ 

“Carcinogenesis 2015” An International Conference on Molecular pathways to 

Therapeutics: Paradigms and Challenges in Oncology organized by carcinogenesis 

Foundation, USA and ACTREC held at ACTREC, Navi Mumbai India on 11-13th 

February, 2015. 

15. Das M K, Hussain A, Dey M, Baishya P and Ramteke A (2014) Phytochemical 

investigation, Free radical scavenging and antioxidant activity of Bokphul, 34th 

Annual Convention of Indian Association for Cancer Research, “Emerging Trends in 

Cancer Research: Road to Prevention & Cure” and International Symposium on 

Infection and Cancer, to be held at Rajiv Gandhi Centre for Biotechnology (RGCB), 

Kollam, (India) on 13-16th February, 2014. 



Workshop and Training 

1. Attended the Hands-on Training cum Workshop on Molecular Diagnosis of 2019 

Novel Corona Virus (SARS-CoV2) held at ICMR – Regional Medical Research 

Centre, N.E. Region, Dibrugarh, Assam during 09-10 September 2020. 

2. Attended the Hands-on Workshop for Handling and Care of Laboratory Animals 

organized by Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi, India during 11-14 February 

2016. 

3. Participated in the Basic and Clinical Flow Cytometry course workshop jointly 

organized by the Cytometric Society of India, Indian Institute of Technology, 

Guwahati and Cachar Cancer Hospital & Research Centre, Silchar, Assam during 

10th-11th November, 2014. 

Other Achievements 

1. Awarded Best Oral Presenter in International symposium on emerging trends and 

challenges in cancer chemo prevention, diagnosis and therapeutics, Tezpur University, 

India during February 17-18, 2020. 

2. Awarded with the Certificate of Competence in Hands on Workshop for Handling and 

Care of Laboratory Animals organizes by School of Life Sciences, Jawaharlal Nehru 

University, New Delhi, India during 11-14 February 2016. 

3. Awarded Professor Awtar Krishan prize in the Basic and Clinical Flow Cytometry 

course workshop jointly organized by the cytometric society of India, Indian Institute 

of Technology, Guwahati and Cachar Cancer Hospital & research Centre, Silchar 

during 10th-11th November, 2014. 

4. Awarded with the Certificate of Appreciation for dedicated and selfless service 

towards the society as a COVID WARRIOR in the fight against COVID-19 pandemic, 

Tezpur Medical College and Hospital, Tezpur, Assam, 2021. 

5. Awarded with the Certificate of Gratitude for selfless service towards the society as a 

COVID WARRIOR in the fight against COVID-19 pandemic by Rotary Club of 

Tezpur, Assam, 2020. 
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GENERAL CHEMICALS 

 

Sl No. Buffer Concentration 
I. Phosphate buffer saline (pH 7.4)  
 

NaCl 8 gm/L 

 
KCl 0.2 gm/L 

 
Na2HPO4 1.42 gm/L 

 
KH2PO4 0.24 gm/L 

 
  

II. Sodium Citrate Buffer (pH to 6.0)  
 Tri-sodium citrate (dihydrate) 2.94 g 
 Tween 20 0.5 ml 
 Distilled water 1000 ml 
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Esculetin C9 H6 O4 178.02661 88.5

Vitexin C21 H20 O10 432.10565 86.9

(-)-Caryophyllene
oxide

C15 H24 O 220.18272 86.0

19-Nortestosterone C18 H26 O2 274.19328 84.2

Robinetin C15 H10 O7 302.04265 81.8

Arachidonic acid C20 H32 O2 304.24023 75.6

Keracyanin C27 H30 O15 594.15847 75.1

L-Isoleucine C6 H13 N O2 131.09463 74.3

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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18-β-Glycyrrhetinic
acid

C30 H46 O4 470.33961 73.7

Genistein C15 H10 O5 270.05282 73.3

Trioxsalen C14 H12 O3 228.07864 73.1

Testosterone C19 H28 O2 288.20893 72.5

Andrographolide C20 H30 O5 350.20932 71.5

Epitestosterone C19 H28 O2 288.20893 71.3

Spectinomycin C14 H24 N2 O7 332.15835 70.3

Taxifolin C15 H12 O7 304.05830 69.7

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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L-(+)-Arginine C6 H14 N4 O2 174.11168 68.8

Galangin C15 H10 O5 270.05282 67.8

Emodin C15 H10 O5 270.05282 67.2

Testosterone
undecanoate

C30 H48 O3 456.36035 66.9

5α-
Dihydrotestosteron

e

C19 H30 O2 290.22458 66.6

(+)-ar-Turmerone C15 H20 O 216.15142 61.4

Artemisinin C15 H22 O5 282.14672 61.1

Butein C15 H12 O5 272.06847 60.4

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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4-
Methoxycinnamald

ehyde

C10 H10 O2 162.06808 59.9

6-Gingerol C17 H26 O4 294.18311 59.6

Testosterone
acetate

C21 H30 O3 330.21949 58.6

Dehydroepiandrost
erone (DHEA)

C19 H28 O2 288.20893 55.9

Cycloheximide C15 H23 N O4 281.16271 54.0

D-α-Tocopherol C29 H50 O2 430.38108 53.1

Sakuranetin C16 H14 O5 286.08412

Baohuoside I C27 H30 O10 514.18390

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27

4© Reported with Compound Discoverer 2.1



Epimedin B C38 H48 O19 808.27898

Icariin C33 H40 O15 676.23672

Icaritin C21 H20 O6 368.12599

N-(p-Coumaroyl)
serotonin

C19 H18 N2 O3 322.13174

Epimedin A C39 H50 O20 838.28954

DL-Glutamine C5 H10 N2 O3 146.06914

Epimedin C C39 H50 O19 822.29463

Scutellarin C21 H18 O12 462.07983

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Rhoifolin C27 H30 O14 578.16356

Rescinnamine C35 H42 N2 O9 634.28903

Methyl caffeate C10 H10 O4 194.05791

β-Estradiol C18 H24 O2 272.17763

Robinin C33 H40 O19 740.21638

Kuromanin C21 H20 O11 448.10056

Kaempferitrin C27 H30 O14 578.16356

Reynoutrin C20 H18 O11 434.08491

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Maduramicin C47 H80 O17 916.53955

Colchicoside C27 H33 N O11 547.20536

10-
Deacetylbaccatin III

C29 H36 O10 544.23085

Jervine C27 H39 N O3 425.29299

Kanamycin C18 H36 N4 O11 484.23806

Rotenone C23 H22 O6 394.14164

Methyldienolone C19 H26 O2 286.19328

Cortisol C21 H30 O5 362.20932

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Nystatin C47 H75 N O17 925.50350

DL-α-Tocopherol C29 H50 O2 430.38108

Natamycin C33 H47 N O13 665.30474

D,L-Camphor C10 H16 O 152.12012

D-(+)-Camphor C10 H16 O 152.12012

Sakuranin C22 H24 O10 448.13695

D-(+)-Tryptophan C11 H12 N2 O2 204.08988

Prednisolone 21-
hemisuccinate

C25 H32 O8 460.20972

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Rottlerin C30 H28 O8 516.17842

Prednisolone C21 H28 O5 360.19367

Meprednisone C22 H28 O5 372.19367

Epitestosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

Nandrolone
glucuronide

C24 H34 O8 450.22537

Ginsenoside Rg3 C42 H72 O13 784.49729

Ginsenoside Rg2 C42 H72 O13 784.49729

Limonin C26 H30 O8 470.19407

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Colchicine C22 H25 N O6 399.16819

Ciclesonide C32 H44 O7 540.30870

Tacrolimus C44 H69 N O12 803.48198

Reserpine C33 H40 N2 O9 608.27338

Soyasaponin I C48 H78 O18 942.51882

Trolox C14 H18 O4 250.12051

Gedunin C28 H34 O7 482.23045

(-)-Camphor C10 H16 O 152.12012

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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(-)-Erythromycin C37 H67 N O13 733.46124

Cannabidivarin C19 H26 O2 286.19328

Senecionine C18 H25 N O5 335.17327

Deoxycorticosteron
e acetate

C23 H32 O4 372.23006

Muscone C16 H30 O 238.22967

Nonivamide C17 H27 N O3 293.19909

Arctiin C27 H34 O11 534.21011

DL-Serine C3 H7 N O3 105.04259

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Ajmaline C20 H26 N2 O2 326.19943

Vincristine C46 H56 N4 O10 824.39964

Testosterone
sulfate

C19 H28 O5 S 368.16574

(R,S)-Anatabine C10 H12 N2 160.10005

4-Methoxycinnamic
acid

C10 H10 O3 178.06299

Aconitine C34 H47 N O11 645.31491

Dichlorisone
acetate

C23 H28 Cl2 O5 454.13138

Quinine C20 H24 N2 O2 324.18378

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Neriifolin C30 H46 O8 534.31927

Obacunoic acid C26 H32 O8 472.20972

Ouabain C29 H44 O12 584.28328

Camptothecin C20 H16 N2 O4 348.11101

Rauwolscine C21 H26 N2 O3 354.19434

Obacunone C26 H30 O7 454.19915

N,N-
Dimethyltryptamine

C12 H16 N2 188.13135

Doxycycline C22 H24 N2 O8 444.15327

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Lovastatin C24 H36 O5 404.25627

Deoxylimonin C26 H30 O7 454.19915

Testosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

Catharanthine C21 H24 N2 O2 336.18378

L-Tyrosine C9 H11 N O3 181.07389

Quinidine C20 H24 N2 O2 324.18378

Puerarin C21 H20 O9 416.11073

Proscillaridin A C30 H42 O8 530.28797

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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Emetine C29 H40 N2 O4 480.29881

Rhamnetin C16 H12 O7 316.05830

Oxohongdenafil C25 H32 N6 O4 480.24850

Oleandrin C32 H48 O9 576.32983

α-Lapachone C15 H14 O3 242.09429

Lapachol C15 H14 O3 242.09429

Osajin C25 H24 O5 404.16237

Psoralen C11 H6 O3 186.03169

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:27
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DL-Lactic Acid C3 H6 O3 90.03169 91.0

L-(+)-Lactic acid C3 H6 O3 90.03169 91.0

Genistein C15 H10 O5 270.05282 77.2

Ascorbic acid C6 H8 O6 176.03209 61.5

Indole-3-acetic acid C10 H9 N O2 175.06333 59.2

Trolox C14 H18 O4 250.12051 51.5

Reserpine C33 H40 N2 O9 608.27338

Nandrolone
glucuronide

C24 H34 O8 450.22537

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:29
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Epitestosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

Testosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

Arachidonic acid C20 H32 O2 304.24023

Xylitol C5 H12 O5 152.06847

(-)-Erythromycin C37 H67 N O13 733.46124

2-Hydroxy-1,4-
naphthoquinone

C10 H6 O3 174.03169

3,4-
Dimethylbenzoic

acid

C9 H10 O2 150.06808

Cycloheximide C15 H23 N O4 281.16271

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:29
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L-Tyrosine C9 H11 N O3 181.07389

Linoleic acid C18 H32 O2 280.24023

Resorcinol C6 H6 O2 110.03678

Prednisolone 21-
hemisuccinate

C25 H32 O8 460.20972

6-Gingerol C17 H26 O4 294.18311

Sirolimus C51 H79 N O13 913.55514

Nystatin C47 H75 N O17 925.50350

Nigericin C40 H68 O11 724.47616

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:29

3© Reported with Compound Discoverer 2.1



mzCloud Results
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Rhamnetin C16 H12 O7 316.05830 92.4

Robinetin C15 H10 O7 302.04265 90.5

19-Nortestosterone C18 H26 O2 274.19328 83.5

Arachidonic acid C20 H32 O2 304.24023 83.0

L-(+)-Arginine C6 H14 N4 O2 174.11168 82.4

Taxifolin C15 H12 O7 304.05830 80.8

Keracyanin C27 H30 O15 594.15847 77.2

Kuromanin C21 H20 O11 448.10056 73.9

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Andrographolide C20 H30 O5 350.20932 72.4

Reynoutrin C20 H18 O11 434.08491 67.9

Cortisol C21 H30 O5 362.20932 66.9

Muscone C16 H30 O 238.22967 66.8

5α-
Dihydrotestosteron

e

C19 H30 O2 290.22458 65.9

Artemisinin C15 H22 O5 282.14672 62.5

Esculetin C9 H6 O4 178.02661 60.3

6-Gingerol C17 H26 O4 294.18311 58.1

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Shikonin C16 H16 O5 288.09977 57.9

Testosterone
acetate

C21 H30 O3 330.21949 57.6

2-
Hydroxybenzothiaz

ole

C7 H5 N O S 151.00918 55.7

Ethyl
protocatechuate

C9 H10 O4 182.05791 55.4

β-Estradiol C18 H24 O2 272.17763 50.2

Scutellarin C21 H18 O12 462.07983

18-β-Glycyrrhetinic
acid

C30 H46 O4 470.33961

Butein C15 H12 O5 272.06847

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Methyl caffeate C10 H10 O4 194.05791

(-)-Caryophyllene
oxide

C15 H24 O 220.18272

D-α-Tocopherol C29 H50 O2 430.38108

Ginsenoside Rg3 C42 H72 O13 784.49729

Maduramicin C47 H80 O17 916.53955

Robinin C33 H40 O19 740.21638

DL-α-Tocopherol C29 H50 O2 430.38108

Soyasaponin I C48 H78 O18 942.51882

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Kaempferitrin C27 H30 O14 578.16356

Spectinomycin C14 H24 N2 O7 332.15835

Rottlerin C30 H28 O8 516.17842

Quinine C20 H24 N2 O2 324.18378

Nystatin C47 H75 N O17 925.50350

Trolox C14 H18 O4 250.12051

Cycloheximide C15 H23 N O4 281.16271

Sakuranin C22 H24 O10 448.13695

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Jervine C27 H39 N O3 425.29299

Ginsenoside Rg2 C42 H72 O13 784.49729

Senecionine C18 H25 N O5 335.17327

Tacrolimus C44 H69 N O12 803.48198

Methyldienolone C19 H26 O2 286.19328

Camptothecin C20 H16 N2 O4 348.11101

Meprednisone C22 H28 O5 372.19367

Rescinnamine C35 H42 N2 O9 634.28903

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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D-(+)-Tryptophan C11 H12 N2 O2 204.08988

D-(+)-Camphor C10 H16 O 152.12012

D,L-Camphor C10 H16 O 152.12012

Reserpine C33 H40 N2 O9 608.27338

Neriifolin C30 H46 O8 534.31927

Prednisolone 21-
hemisuccinate

C25 H32 O8 460.20972

3,4-
Dimethylbenzoic

acid

C9 H10 O2 150.06808

Doxycycline C22 H24 N2 O8 444.15327

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Gedunin C28 H34 O7 482.23045

Xylitol C5 H12 O5 152.06847

α-Lapachone C15 H14 O3 242.09429

Lapachol C15 H14 O3 242.09429

Psoralen C11 H6 O3 186.03169

Dehydroepiandrost
erone (DHEA)

C19 H28 O2 288.20893

Colchicoside C27 H33 N O11 547.20536

Testosterone
undecanoate

C30 H48 O3 456.36035

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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β-Lapachone C15 H14 O3 242.09429

Epitestosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

Nandrolone
glucuronide

C24 H34 O8 450.22537

Limonin C26 H30 O8 470.19407

Sakuranetin C16 H14 O5 286.08412

Epitestosterone C19 H28 O2 288.20893

Deoxycorticosteron
e acetate

C23 H32 O4 372.23006

Obacunone C26 H30 O7 454.19915

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Colchicine C22 H25 N O6 399.16819

Testosterone C19 H28 O2 288.20893

Obacunoic acid C26 H32 O8 472.20972

Proscillaridin A C30 H42 O8 530.28797

4-Methoxycinnamic
acid

C10 H10 O3 178.06299

Testosterone
sulfate

C19 H28 O5 S 368.16574

N-(p-Coumaroyl)
serotonin

C19 H18 N2 O3 322.13174

Cannabidivarin C19 H26 O2 286.19328

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Pectolinarin C29 H34 O15 622.18977

(S)-10-
Hydroxycamptothec

in

C20 H16 N2 O5 364.10592

(-)-Camphor C10 H16 O 152.12012

Testosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

Epimedin A C39 H50 O20 838.28954

DL-Glutamine C5 H10 N2 O3 146.06914

Lovastatin C24 H36 O5 404.25627

Berberine C20 H17 N O4 335.11576

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Deoxylimonin C26 H30 O7 454.19915

10-
Deacetylbaccatin III

C29 H36 O10 544.23085

Epimedin C C39 H50 O19 822.29463

Gelsemine C20 H22 N2 O2 322.16813

Quinidine C20 H24 N2 O2 324.18378

Emetine C29 H40 N2 O4 480.29881

DL-Serine C3 H7 N O3 105.04259

Kanamycin C18 H36 N4 O11 484.23806

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Rotenone C23 H22 O6 394.14164

Ouabain C29 H44 O12 584.28328

Prednisolone C21 H28 O5 360.19367

Diflucortolone
pivalate

C27 H36 F2 O5 478.25308

Laudanosine C21 H27 N O4 357.19401

Oleandrin C32 H48 O9 576.32983

Natamycin C33 H47 N O13 665.30474

(S)-Nicotine C10 H14 N2 162.11570

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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DL-Lactic Acid C3 H6 O3 90.03169 94.3

L-(+)-Lactic acid C3 H6 O3 90.03169 94.2

Resorcinol C6 H6 O2 110.03678 76.5

Linoleic acid C18 H32 O2 280.24023 75.7

Reserpine C33 H40 N2 O9 608.27338

Arachidonic acid C20 H32 O2 304.24023

Ascorbic acid C6 H8 O6 176.03209

Epitestosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Nandrolone
glucuronide

C24 H34 O8 450.22537

Testosterone
glucuronide

C25 H36 O8 464.24102

Nigericin C40 H68 O11 724.47616

(-)-Erythromycin C37 H67 N O13 733.46124

Phenol C6 H6 O 94.04186

Trolox C14 H18 O4 250.12051

Xylitol C5 H12 O5 152.06847

6-Gingerol C17 H26 O4 294.18311

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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Soyasaponin I C48 H78 O18 942.51882

mzCloud Results
14-Feb-2020 10:30
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